————
COMMISSIONERS! PROCEEDINGS.
" The Board of County Commissioners met this 5th day of Septembéer AD.1939 in regular session, Fred F.
Hansen, presiding, all commissioners present.
On motion duly made and carried the following bills were audited and approved for payment:
Presented Avonroved
Prancis J. St. Louis R & B labor $102.00 $75.00
Salaries-Shefiff's Office August 541,65 ghl.és
County Clerk Salaries August 153,26 3,26
County Treszsurer ¥ " 549.14 slig.1l4
County Attorney " o 241.66 241.66
County Sup't of Schools " " 225.00 225.00
County thesessor n " 407.06 407.06
S. G. Ross Sal, Janitor-Watchman ~125.00 12 5.00
A. I, Pobertson Sal. Clerk of Works 150.00 170.00
Clerk of Court Salaries August 275.00 275.00
W. Ray Cheesbrough R & B Labor 150.00 170.C0
F. C. From " s 138.40 138.40
Bert Eumphreys u % 99.32 99.32
Dr. R. V. Batterton Fee-Insanity hearing 10.00 10.00
Dr. Roymond Barber Feelth doctor 32,00 32,00
Dr. R. B, Baker Dep. Health doctor 16,00 16.00
Dr. Harry Irwin " " " 28,00 28.00
Dr. A. O. Sanden 1 1l K 8.00 8.00
Dr. C. L, Wills v " L 16.00 16.00
The Barion Pen Co. Supplies Co. Clerk 1.70 1.70
Tom Beedie ’ Drayage 3.00 3.00
Beunett Eardware Co. Sup. & Repairs 16,45 16.45
A. L, Bishop Water Com. A ug. 33.60 i}.eo
A, L, Bishop " o July 145,07 145,07
Boulder Type. Exchange Sup. Co. Clerk 21.35 21.35
Art Burnside & Co. "  Sheriff 17.13 17.13
Robert R. Peterson Sal. & Exp. Agent 201.78 201.78
Maxine Holmes ¥  Sten., Agent 4g, 34 4g.3Y4
Rohert R. Peterson State Fair expense 75.00 75.00
vim Baker Rodent control 17.33 17.33
Jack Morgan " " 17.3 17.3
Predator Rodent Fund Poison grain 570.0 570.0
Cravford Wood Rodent Control 17.33 17.33
W. A. Brown R& 3B Labor 102.96 102.96
Caief Oil Co. " Gasoline 25.%51 g5.51
Chief Service Station " " 2.03 S 2.03
Continental 031 Co. " Diesel fuel 55.50 B8.50
Cooper Chev. Co. " Repairs 1.26 1.26
M. E. Pickett Per dlem & expense coroner 119.k40 119.4%0
William Carey Water Comm. 4g,60 4g.60
Ross C. Hardy " ¥ June 4g, 74 Lg. 74
Ross C. Eardy " " July €6.68 86.68
E. E. Le Vasseur i " 47.42 47.42
Richard L. Sherp " " 138.08 138.08
Howard Corpening Justice Peace 51.65 51.65
Mrs. John S, Evans Rent-Justice Peace 20.00 20.00
Glen Knudsen " & Fee " M 18.00 18.00
Robert R. Molyneaux Salary L 41,66 41,66
D. F. Lozan " & Rent " ¥ gh4.50 g4.50
Jacob Waeckerlin " noono gl.50 gl.50
Margaret A. Cathey Official Correspordent 50.00 50.00
Dr. M, L, Crandall Feeg~Sanity Eearings 30.00 30,00
A. M. Engstrom County clerk office 15.40 15.40
Hanna Band State Fair 25.00 25.00
Urs. E. J. Earper Rent-Coroner office 20,00 20.00
County Shop R & 3B Salaries 450.00 450.00
Denver Oxygen Co. " Supplies 70.75 70.75
Clyde Everist i Labor 8.20 g.20
Gilbert Ferries " " 62.00 £2.00
Furlong'e Ezrdware " Repairs 6.00 6.00
J. H, Gabbott i Labvor 30.00 30.00
George Herold " " 12.00 12.00
Eeward Bros. o # 120.00 120.00
International Earv. Co. " Relpairs 33.47 33.47
Johnson Sup. Co. 4 Welder 218.00 218.00
D. €. Kinnamon i Repairs 22.70 22.70
Pete Mohs Sr. Assm't Falr ground labor 10.00 10.00
Pete Mohs Sr. " " " 65.00 65.00
A. E. O'Connor " " " 75.00 75.00
James H, Sterrett Salery Traprer 155.00 155,00
Lawradnce M. Vest " " 145,00 145.00
Earry Dodds " Dep. Sheriff 50.00 50.00
.. Worth Garetson " & Exp. Dep. Sheriff 95,84 5.84
0. M. Groshart Mileage " " L5,20 5.20
Frank Humphreys Dep.. Sheriff & Stoclk Insp. 180.08 180.08




Earley R. Moore
Frank Schilt
Perry J. Skiver
Cloyd A. Crone
Gould Mortuary

R. A. Hzkala

J. J, Hickey
Ideal Bakery
Ideal 3azery

Dr. C. W. Jeffrey

Wm. A, Johnson

Wm, A. Johnson

A. L. Krazemer Co.

A . W. Leggett

Mtn. St. T & T Co.
Frank L. Lemoine

A. R, NMcMicken
MacPherson Plumb. Shop
.The ¥ills Co.

Mtn. St. T & T Co.

R. G. Engstrom

Osborne Blk Reality Co.
Postal Tel Co,

Glenn Penland

Glenn Penland

Joe R, Peryam, (Aess't"
Dr. 0. E. Plummer
Rawlins Cafe

Rawlins Electric Co.
Pendle Dpug Store

Lance Robinson
Charlotte Romick
Rocky Mtn Gas Co.
Rawlins Rep. Co.
City of Rawlins
City of Rawlins
The Stationers
Ethel Swanson
Saratoza Sun
Saratoga Sun

Sel Rite Market .
Dr. E. Ben Sturgess
State Treasurer
Strand . Theatre
County Treasurer
Upper Sneke Tel. Co.
Ed. L, Wood

Wyo. Type Equip Co.
Mina T. Woodhduse
Western Union

¥yo. Com Assoc.
John Gooldy

Fred F, Hansen |
Helen A, Irving
Auto Goods Co.

A. B. Cornwell
Earris Merc, Co
Eousehold Appl.Shop
Joseph Kasar
Lawrence P, Larsen
H, Larsen ,

Walter C. Leap

W. H. Leonard

Frank McCary
McDonald Transfer Co.

foore Hardware & Iron Co.

Routt County, Colorado
George W. Seal

Soren Siersen

Chas. Siltamaki

Milo B. Smith
Sinclair Refining Co.
Southwestern Petr. Co.
Standard 0il Co,

State Line Garage
Fred T, Stratman
Tri-State Lumber Co.
Ben M, ¥elsh

Wilson Equip. & Sup Co.
Wortham Mach., Co.

Wortham Mach., Co.

Workingmen's Comp. Dep't.

Lee Stackhouse

~4-w. F. Barnhisel

Denver Oxygen Co.

. Dep. Sheriff & Stock Insp.
]

" ¥ Salery & Exp.
. Water Commissioner

. FPees Coroner's service
. Mileage Dep. Assessor

# Co. Attorney
Sal. Army Jyne
" " August®
Fees Sanity Hearings

M4l & Exp Assessor
Box reat "

Sup. Co. Azent

Fees Dep. Sheriff
Co. A gent Telephone

Mil & Exp. Under sheriff

Fee-Insanity Eearing
Fair grounds

Supplies Court Eouse
Tel. Co. officers

Exp. Co. Clerk

Rent Sherifftg office
Tel Service

¥il & Exp. Sheriff
Rent-Residence Sheriff
Rebate Co, property
Fee- Examination
Board-Prisoners

Lights

Supplies Jail

Sal Dep. Sheriff

Postage Cl., of Court

Eeat August

Agvertising

Water rent

Ligzht jail

Supplies Co., offices

Sal.Asst'g Co. Clerk

Supplies Co. Treasurer
¥ ¥ Clerk

.Supplies Court House

Vital Statistics

Girls' Ind. Inst.

Rent Sel. Army
Assignments

Co. Comm, Telephone
Board Prisoners Laramie
Sup. Co. Agent

Yileage

Telegraph Service

Annual dues

Per diem,Mil.& Exp. Comm,

" ] L] " n
Mil & Exp. Sup't Schools

R&3 Tires
" Repairs
" H
" Wiring
" Labor
" H
H Supolies
¥ Labor
" "
[} "
n Supplies
u n
" Laboer
1] L]
" ]

Hu 1]

i L

"  Gas. & Diecel
" Grease

" 01l & Gas

" Repairs

" Welder

"  Supplies:

" Labor

#  Repairs

" Equipment

" Repairs
" & Peace officers
#  Labor :

" Repairs
] "

163.50
109.39

- 27.88
33.60

15.00
16,48
65.40
7.47
oh, 24
15.00

19.36
1.50
13.00
10,00
10.35
127.17
12.00
6.25
64.59
142,18

38.20
,00

3.12
157.74
25.00
31.50

5.00
12 .gs
24,67

4.29

25.00
10.00
5.55
419,96
26.00
2.92
184,50
100.00
27.50

6.03
1.25
31.00
15.00
106.31
4,43
70.00
26.94
14,12
7.56

5.00
144,63
135.89

i7.h9
171.00
23.16

6.82

106.26
5.25
13.50
58.22

27.50.

50.00
9.00
g.50

103.91,

52.50
150.00

10.15
165.00

16.00
g2.59
258.08
62.65
1.00
96.00
55.00
150.00
h5.71
500.00

142,59
61.19
124,56
11.18
58.70

163.50
109.39
27.88
33.60
15.00

16,48

65.40
7.47

2u:2h |

15.00

19.36
1.50
13.00
10.00
10.35
127.17
12.00

6.25

el4.59
1k2.18

30.20

49.00

3.12

157.74

25.00

31.50
[

5.00
129.85
23.67
4.29

25.00
10.00
5«85
419,96
26.00
2.92
184.50
100.00
292.98
27.50
6.03
_1.25
31.00
15.00

s

70.00
26.94
1k.12

7.56

5,00
110,63

135,89
67.h9
171.00
23,16
6.82
106.26
5.25
13.50
58.22

27.50
50.00
9.00
8.50
103.91
52.50
150.00
10.15
165.00

16.00
g2.59
253.08
62.65
1.00
96.00
£5.00
150.00
l6.71
£00.00

142.59
61.19
124,56

11.18
58.70




Tugene McCarthy - Per diem-ExpsMil-Comm ¢ -$125.29 $125.29.

R. 0. Salyer - - R&3B Insurance , . 35.00 . 35.00

Spilegelberg Lbr & Bldg. Co. - Payment New Bldg. 30586.88 30586.88 -

Strand Theatre- - Sal. Army Rent 15.00 15.00 -

U. S. Weld. Works - R & B. Supplies 23.05 29.05

horrison—ﬂinston—uo. + R &3B Supplies : b1 614.97
o

Q; Nr. Sam Good of thadden, WVyo., met with the Board relative to Rock River-McFadden highway,
C)()V(;" Motion-was made by Commissioner Gooldy and seconded by McCarthy that the Co-Operative Agreement
on file in the- office of the County Clerk and Ex-0fficio Register of Deeds of Carbon County, Wyoming,

File No. 173382 relative to surfacino and oiling of approximately 3.4 miles of road between RocPhRiver .

and McFadden in Carbon County, ‘be accepted. This road to be knorn as Rock River-McFadden road, State .
project No. 1787 Commissionerﬂ Hansen, Gooldy and McCarthy voting "Aye. "

Thereupon the Board addourned until Sept. 6, 1939, to meet in regular session at 103100 o'clock AM,

The Board resumed its session this 6th day of September A. D 1939. at 10:00 o'cloﬂ“ A, V all
co mmissioners-present. Fred F. Hansen presiding,
-+ . .. The following tax abatements were epproved account of erroneous assessments.
Fotios Romios - $16‘16 irs. D. F. Crout $9.78

hotion was mede by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by MeCarthy and unamiously carried, that
report of Board of Appraisers on proposed Wamsutter-Rawlins road be accepted and warrants drawn for
rayments to claiments,

The tollowing bids on County property were orened and accepted, and the County-Clerk instructed

to issue Commissioners' Deeds on sald property.

Mrs. Annie Stewart, Lot 12 Block 11 Saratoga, Wyoming $5.00
Clara E. Garvin Long.Lot 48 Block 9 Merrell Addition Rawlins. Wyoming $5.00
Theo. A. Park, Lots 27 and 28 Block 7 Merrell Addition Rawlins, Wyoming $10.00

Lloyd F. Ramsey, Lots 11 and 12 Block 15, Mountain View Addition Rawlins, Wyoming $25.00 -

Vidal & Effie Jaramillo, Lots 33-34 end 35, Block 6 Verrell Agdition Rawlins, Wyo. $21.00

Bernard P, Steele, Lots 17-18-12 and 20 in Bjlock 22 . . Encampment, Wyo. $10.00
Lee Stackhouse. Lots-31-32 and 33 in Block 9 Merrell Additien Rawlins, Wyo. $15.CO-
Tlizabeth Seiloff, Lots 43 2nd W% in Block 9 Merrell Addition Rawxlins, Wyo. $10.00

R. R; Crowe, Lots 7 and 16 Block 10 Cadwell's Hot Snrings Addition to Saratoga,Wyo. $10.00-
Southside Lumber Co.: Lots 21 and 22 Block 9 Merrell Addition Rarlins, Wyo. $25.00

The following school treasurers! bonds were approved and placed on file.

District 33, Irving c. Eays ' $2000.00
District 35, Estella:T. Ryan $iooo.oo
'District 4, Ross C.:Hardy $2500;oo
District 6, R. E. Cooper ) $1500.00
District 16, George ﬁvans ' $1500.00
District 3, A. F. Thode . $25000.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Sept. 7, 1939.

The meetings of the Boardwwere resumed this 7th day of Sept.A. D. 1939, at 10:00 o'clock A, L,

"ot*on was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by McCarthy and unanimously carried, that
Wm. R. Burke be apoointed Justice of the Peace in Elk Mouantain, Wyoming, to fill the vaeancy caused by the
death of Justice of the Peace John Evans.

On motion by Commissioner McCarthy, eeccnd by Gooldy and unanimously carried, the followinU
resolution was:adoptedArelative to minor changes in construction of new Court House building.

Commissifn Mo, g32R Docket Wyo. 1083-F

~ ‘RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CCNTRACT CHANGES FOR CARBON COUNTY '

COURTHOUSE, RAWLINS, WYOMING.




BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State of

Wyoming, as follows:

1. That 1t is deemed advisable and for the best interest of sald County that the contract between
the said County and the Splegelberz Lumber and’ Buildino Company, Contractors covering work on the Carbon
County Courthouse and Jaill Building Project of said County, be changed in the following resrvects?

(2) Extra concrete pedestals be installed over north wall of north area to a total of 3.2 cubic
yards of concrete. ($29.4k)

(b) Lavatory and water closet be rolighed in in  Rooh No.” 27, but the installation of plumbing
fixtures and floor drain in tunnel west of Pump Room Np. 18 be omitted. . (Deduct $M2.LO)

(c) A new door be installed where dirécted, with steel Jambs, communicating door lack and latch
bolt, like type "IM door in partition between Treasurer's Office No. 131 and Assessor's office No. 133.($90.16)

(4) ~ Glass screen between lobby No. 204 and corridor No. 227 be moved, door between Judges' Room
No. 201 and Clerk of Court's Room No. 203 be moved scuthward, and book-shelves in Judges! Koom be moved north-
ward, all as shown on attached drawing. (No additional charge).

(e) Tunree 1/ electrical conduits be installéd from basement shop No. 16 to private offices Nos.
122 and'217, and to a position in utility corridor north of sleeping compartments on taird floer. ($110.00).

(f) East wall of Storage Room No. 5 be moved eastward, south wall of Storage Room be extended to a
meeting point with new location of east wall, 2nd soll pipe be encased, in accordance with attached drawing.

($35.00)

2. That 1t 1s hereby determined that all the data necessary to obtain a comprehensive and in-
telligent bid, which data, prepared and assembled by Frederic Hutchinszon Porter, are referred to herein and
made a part hereof,were properly gubmitted to sald Contractor with a request that such Centractor cubmit a
proposal to said County covering?prop9§ed changzes,

3. That_the.proposal;of said Coatractor,.s copy.efswhich is hereto, attached, and made 2 part here-
of, to make the said changes, and accept therefor an Increase in the contract price of Two Hundred Twenty-two
Dollars and Forty Cents ($222 MQ) be and , the, seme is hereby accepted for and in behalf of sz2id County.

h .That. such acceptance of the, Contractor!s.propceal.shall become effective only when a cértified
“copy of this resolution is sent to the Contractor by.the Architect..

CERTIFICATE
I, R. G. Engstrom, the duly qualified and acting County Clerk of the County of Carbon, State of
Wyoming, do hereby certify that the above,and foregoing resolution is a true,, compared and correct copy of the
resolution which was duly adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of said County on 7 day of Sept, 1939,
and which is now on file in my office as part of the officlal records of said County.

IN WITNESS WEERECF, I have hereunto set my hand and the official seal of sald County this 7 day of
Sept. 1939.

) By R. G. Engstrom
Seal. | .County. Clerk.,
The Petition of the Utah Oil Refining Compsny relative to laying end constructing a pipe line,
was approved and placed on file as Ko. 173383. .
Treré being no furthngbusincss.tokcomg before the meeting, the Board adjourned, to meet again

in regular session October 3, 1939 unless otherwise ordered by the Chairmsn.

ATTEST: dfgm R %/?&géw |

/////>CLER§j> . ;CEAIRMAN OF. BOARD. OF COMJISSIONERS.




