

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS.

The Board of County Commissioners met this 5th day of September AD.1939 in regular session, Fred F. Hansen, presiding, all commissioners present.

On motion duly made and carried the following bills were audited and approved for payment:

		Presented	Approved
Francis J. St. Louis	R & B Labor	\$102.00	\$75.00
Salaries Sheriff's Office	August	541.65	541.65
County Clerk	Salaries August	453.26	453.26
County Treasurer	" "	549.14	549.14
County Attorney	" "	241.66	241.66
County Sup't of Schools	" "	225.00	225.00
County Assessor	" "	407.06	407.06
S. G. Ross	Sal. Janitor-Watchman	125.00	125.00
A. E. Robertson	Sal. Clerk of Works	150.00	150.00
Clerk of Court	Salaries August	275.00	275.00
W. Ray Cheesbrough	R & B Labor	150.00	150.00
F. C. From	" "	138.40	138.40
Bert Humphreys	" "	99.32	99.32
Dr. R. V. Batterton	Fee-Insanity hearing	10.00	10.00
Dr. Raymond Barber	Health doctor	32.00	32.00
Dr. R. B. Baker	Dep. Health doctor	16.00	16.00
Dr. Harry Irwin	" " "	28.00	28.00
Dr. A. C. Sanden	" " "	8.00	8.00
Dr. C. L. Wills	" " "	16.00	16.00
The Barion Pen Co.	Supplies Co. Clerk	1.70	1.70
Tom Beedie	Drayage	3.00	3.00
Bennett Hardware Co.	Sup. & Repairs	16.45	16.45
A. L. Bishop	Water Com. Aug.	33.60	33.60
A. L. Bishop	" " July	145.07	145.07
Boulder Type. Exchange	Sup. Co. Clerk	21.35	21.35
Art Burnside & Co.	" Sheriff	17.13	17.13
Robert R. Peterson	Sal. & Exp. Agent	201.78	201.78
Maxine Holmes	" Sten. Agent	48.34	48.34
Robert R. Peterson	State Fair expense	75.00	75.00
Jim Baker	Rodent control	17.33	17.33
Jack Morgan	" "	17.33	17.33
Predator Rodent Fund	Poison grain	570.04	570.04
Crawford Wood	Rodent Control	17.33	17.33
W. A. Brown	R & B Labor	102.96	102.96
Chief Oil Co.	" Gasoline	85.51	85.51
Chief Service Station	" "	2.03	2.03
Continental Oil Co.	" Diesel fuel	55.50	55.50
Cooper Chev. Co.	" Repairs	1.26	1.26
M. E. Pickett	Per diem & expense coroner	119.40	119.40
William Carey	Water Comm.	48.60	48.60
Ross C. Hardy	" " June	48.74	48.74
Ross C. Hardy	" " July	86.68	86.68
E. E. Le Vasseur	" "	47.42	47.42
Richard L. Sharp	" "	138.08	138.08
Howard Corpening	Justice Peace	51.65	51.65
Mrs. John S. Evans	Rent-Justice Peace	20.00	20.00
Glen Knudsen	" & Fee " "	18.00	18.00
Robert R. Molyneaux	Salary " "	41.66	41.66
D. F. Logan	" & Rent " "	84.50	84.50
Jacob Waeckerlin	" " " "	84.50	84.50
Margaret A. Cathey	Official Correspondent	50.00	50.00
Dr. M. L. Crandall	Fees-Sanity Hearings	30.00	30.00
A. M. Engstrom	County clerk office	15.40	15.40
Hanna Band	State Fair	25.00	25.00
Mrs. E. J. Harper	Rent-Coroner office	20.00	20.00
County Shop	R & B Salaries	450.00	450.00
Denver Oxygen Co.	" Supplies	70.75	70.75
Clyde Everist	" Labor	8.20	8.20
Gilbert Ferries	" "	62.00	62.00
Furlong's Hardware	" Repairs	6.00	6.00
J. H. Gabbott	" Labor	30.00	30.00
George Herold	" "	12.00	12.00
Heward Bros.	" "	120.00	120.00
International Harv. Co.	" Repairs	33.47	33.47
Johnson Sup. Co.	" Welder	218.00	218.00
D. C. Kinnaman	" Repairs	22.70	22.70
Pete Mohs Sr. Assm't	Fair ground labor	10.00	10.00
Pete Mohs Sr.	" " "	65.00	65.00
A. E. O'Connor	" " "	75.00	75.00
James H. Sterrett	Salary Trapper	155.00	155.00
Lawrence M. Vest	" "	145.00	145.00
Harry Dodds	" Dep. Sheriff	50.00	50.00
Worth Garetson	" & Exp. Dep. Sheriff	95.84	95.84
O. M. Groshart	Mileage " "	45.20	45.20
Frank Humphreys	Dep. Sheriff & Stock Insp.	180.08	180.08

Harley R. Moore	Dep. Sheriff & Stock Insp.	163.50	163.50
Frank Schilt	" " " "	109.39	109.39
Perry J. Skiver	" Salary & Exp.	27.88	27.88
Cloyd A. Crone	Water Commissioner	33.60	33.60
Gould Mortuary	Fees Coroner's service	15.00	15.00
R. A. Hakala	Mileage Dep. Assessor	16.48	16.48
J. J. Hickey	" Co. Attorney	65.40	65.40
Ideal Bakery	Sal. Army June	7.47	7.47
Ideal Bakery	" " August?	24.24	24.24
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey	Fees Sanity Hearings	15.00	15.00
Wm. A. Johnson	Mil & Exp Assessor	19.36	19.36
Wm. A. Johnson	Box rent "	1.50	1.50
A. L. Kraemer Co.	Sup. Co. Agent	13.00	13.00
A. W. Leggett	Fees Dep. Sheriff	10.00	10.00
Mtn. St. T & T Co.	Co. A gent Telephone	10.35	10.35
Frank L. Lemoine	Mil & Exp. Under sheriff	127.17	127.17
A. R. McMicken	Fee-Insanity Hearing	12.00	12.00
MacPherson Plumb. Shop	Fair grounds	6.25	6.25
The Mills Co.	Supplies Court House	64.59	64.59
Mtn. St. T & T Co.	Tel. Co. officers	142.18	142.18
R. G. Engstrom	Exp. Co. Clerk	30.20	30.20
Osborne Blk Reality Co.	Rent Sheriff's office	40.00	40.00
Postal Tel Co.	Tel Service	3.12	3.12
Glenn Penland	Mil & Exp. Sheriff	157.74	157.74
Glenn Penland	Rent-Residence Sheriff	25.00	25.00
Joe R. Peryam. (Ass't)	Rebate Co. property	31.50	31.50
Dr. O. E. Plummer	Fee- Examination	5.00	5.00
Rawlins Cafe	Board-Prisoners	129.85	129.85
Rawlins Electric Co.	Lights	24.67	24.67
Rendle Drug Store	Supplies jail	4.29	4.29
Lance Robinson	Sal Dep. Sheriff	25.00	25.00
Charlotte Romick	Postage Cl. of Court	10.00	10.00
Rocky Mtn Gas Co.	Heat August	5.55	5.55
Rawlins Rep. Co.	Advertising	419.96	419.96
City of Rawlins	Water rent	26.00	26.00
City of Rawlins	Light jail	2.92	2.92
The Stationers	Supplies Co. offices	184.50	184.50
Ethel Swanson	Sal. Asst'g Co. Clerk	100.00	100.00
Saratoga Sun	Supplies Co. Treasurer	292.98	292.98
Saratoga Sun	" " Clerk	27.50	27.50
Sel Rite Market	Supplies Court House	6.03	6.03
Dr. E. Ben Sturgess	Vital Statistics	1.25	1.25
State Treasurer	Girls' Ind. Inst.	31.00	31.00
Strand Theatre	Rent Sal. Army	15.00	15.00
County Treasurer	Assignments	106.91	106.91
Upper Snake Tel. Co.	Co. Comm. Telephone	4.43	4.43
Ed. L. Wood	Board Prisoners Laramie	70.00	70.00
Wyo. Type Equip. Co.	Sup. Co. Agent	26.94	26.94
Mina T. Woodhouse	Mileage	14.12	14.12
Western Union	Telegraph Service	7.56	7.56
Wyo. Com Assoc.	Annual dues	5.00	5.00
John Gooldy	Per diem, Mil. & Exp. Comm.	144.63	144.63
Fred F. Hansen	" " " " "	135.89	135.89
Helen A. Irving	Mil & Exp. Sup't Schools	47.49	47.49
Auto Goods Co.	R & B Tires	171.00	171.00
A. B. Cornwell	" Repairs	23.16	23.16
Harris Merc. Co	" "	6.82	6.82
Household Appl. Shop	" Wiring	106.26	106.26
Joseph Kasar	" Labor	5.25	5.25
Lawrence P. Larsen	" "	13.50	13.50
H. Larsen	" Supplies	58.22	58.22
Walter C. Leap	" Labor	27.50	27.50
W. H. Leonard	" "	50.00	50.00
Frank McCary	" "	9.00	9.00
McDonald Transfer Co.	" Supplies	8.50	8.50
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	" "	103.91	103.91
Routt County, Colorado	" Labor	52.50	52.50
George W. Seal	" "	150.00	150.00
Soren Siersen	" "	10.15	10.15
Chas. Siltamaki	" "	165.00	165.00
Milo B. Smith	" "	16.00	16.00
Sinclair Refining Co.	" Gas. & Diesel	82.59	82.59
Southwestern Petr. Co.	" Grease	258.08	258.08
Standard Oil Co.	" Oil & Gas	62.65	62.65
State Line Garage	" Repairs	1.00	1.00
Fred T. Stratman	" Welder	96.00	96.00
Tri-State Lumber Co.	" Supplies	55.00	55.00
Ben M. Welsh	" Labor	150.00	150.00
Wilson Equip. & Sup Co.	" Repairs	46.71	46.71
Wortham Mach. Co.	" Equipment	500.00	500.00
Wortham Mach. Co.	" Repairs	142.59	142.59
Workingmen's Comp. Dep't.	" & Peace officers	61.19	61.19
Lee Stackhouse	" Labor	124.56	124.56
W. F. Barnhisel	" Repairs	11.18	11.18
Denver Oxygen Co.	" "	58.70	58.70

Eugene McCarthy	Per diem-Exp-Mil-Comm	\$125.29	\$125.29
R. O. Salyer	R & B Insurance	35.00	35.00
Spiegelberg Lbr & Bldg. Co.	Payment New Bldg.	30586.88	30586.88
Strand Theatre	Sal. Army Rent	15.00	15.00
U. S. Weld. Works	R & B. Supplies	29.05	29.05
Morrison-Winston-Co.	R & B Supplies	614.97	614.97

Road Mr. Sam Good of McFadden, Wyo., met with the Board relative to Rock River-McFadden highway.

Motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy and seconded by McCarthy that the Co-Operative Agreement on file in the office of the County Clerk and Ex-Officio Register of Deeds of Carbon County, Wyoming, File No. 173382 relative to surfacing and oiling of approximately 3.4 miles of road between Rock-River and McFadden in Carbon County, be accepted. This road to be known as Rock River-McFadden road, State project No. 1787. Commissioners Hansen, Gooldy and McCarthy voting "Aye."

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Sept. 6, 1939, to meet in regular session at 10:00 o'clock A.M.

The Board resumed its session this 6th day of September A. D. 1939, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. all commissioners present, Fred F. Hansen presiding.

The following tax abatements were approved account of erroneous assessments.

Fotios Romios	\$16.16	Mrs. D. F. Crout	\$9.78
---------------	---------	------------------	--------

Motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by McCarthy and unanimously carried, that report of Board of Appraisers on proposed Wamsutter-Rawlins road be accepted and warrants drawn for payments to claimants.

The following bids on County property were opened and accepted, and the County Clerk instructed to issue Commissioners' Deeds on said property.

Mrs. Annie Stewart, Lot 12 Block 11 Saratoga, Wyoming	\$5.00
Clara E. Garvin Long, Lot 48 Block 9 Merrell Addition Rawlins, Wyoming	\$5.00
Theo. A. Park, Lots 27 and 28 Block 7 Merrell Addition Rawlins, Wyoming	\$10.00
Lloyd F. Ramsey, Lots 11 and 12 Block 15, Mountain View Addition Rawlins, Wyoming	\$25.00
Vidal & Effie Jaramillo, Lots 33-34 and 35, Block 6 Merrell Addition Rawlins, Wyo.	\$21.00
Bernard P. Steele, Lots 17-18-19 and 20 in Block 22	Encampment, Wyo. \$10.00
Lee Stackhouse, Lots 31-32 and 33 in Block 9 Merrell Addition	Rawlins, Wyo. \$15.00
Elizabeth Seiloff, Lots 43 and 44 in Block 9 Merrell Addition	Rawlins, Wyo. \$10.00
R. R. Crowe, Lots 7 and 16 Block 10 Cadwell's Hot Springs Addition to Saratoga, Wyo.	\$10.00
Southside Lumber Co. Lots 21 and 22 Block 9 Merrell Addition	Rawlins, Wyo. \$25.00

The following school treasurers' bonds were approved and placed on file.

District 33, Irving C. Hays	\$2000.00
District 35, Estella T. Ryan	\$1000.00
District 4, Ross C. Hardy	\$2500.00
District 6, R. E. Cooper	\$1500.00
District 16, George Evans	\$1500.00
District 3, A. F. Thode	\$25000.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Sept. 7, 1939.

The meetings of the Board were resumed this 7th day of Sept. A. D. 1939, at 10:00 o'clock A. M.

Motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by McCarthy and unanimously carried, that Wm. R. Burke be appointed Justice of the Peace in Elk Mountain, Wyoming, to fill the vacancy caused by the death of Justice of the Peace John Evans.

On motion by Commissioner McCarthy, second by Gooldy and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted relative to minor changes in construction of new Court House building.

Commission No. 832R

Docket Wyo. 1083-F

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGES FOR CARBON COUNTY

COURTHOUSE, RAWLINS, WYOMING.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, as follows:

1. That it is deemed advisable and for the best interest of said County that the contract between the said County and the Spiegelberg Lumber and Building Company, Contractors, covering work on the Carbon County Courthouse and Jail Building Project of said County, be changed in the following respects:

(a) Extra concrete pedestals be installed over north wall of north area to a total of 3.2 cubic yards of concrete. (\$29.44)

(b) Lavatory and water closet be roughed in in Room No. 27, but the installation of plumbing fixtures and floor drain in tunnel west of Pump Room No. 18 be omitted. (Deduct \$42.20).

(c) A new door be installed where directed, with steel jambs, communicating door lock and latch bolt, like type "I" door in partition between Treasurer's Office No. 131 and Assessor's office No. 133. (\$90.16)

(d) Glass screen between lobby No. 204 and corridor No. 227 be moved, door between Judges' Room No. 201 and Clerk of Court's Room No. 203 be moved southward, and book-shelves in Judges' Room be moved northward, all as shown on attached drawing. (No additional charge).

(e) Three 1/4" electrical conduits be installed from basement shop No. 16 to private offices Nos. 122 and 217, and to a position in utility corridor north of sleeping compartments on third floor. (\$110.00).

(f) East wall of Storage Room No. 5 be moved eastward, south wall of Storage Room be extended to a meeting point with new location of east wall, and soil pipe be encased, in accordance with attached drawing. (\$35.00)

2. That it is hereby determined that all the data necessary to obtain a comprehensive and intelligent bid, which data, prepared and assembled by Frederic Hutchinson Porter, are referred to herein and made a part hereof, were properly submitted to said Contractor with a request that such Contractor submit a proposal to said County covering/proposed changes.

3. That the proposal of said Contractor, a copy of which is hereto attached, and made a part hereof, to make the said changes, and accept therefor an increase in the contract price of Two Hundred Twenty-two Dollars and Forty Cents. (\$222.40) be and the same is hereby accepted for and in behalf of said County.

4. That such acceptance of the Contractor's proposal shall become effective only when a certified copy of this resolution is sent to the Contractor by the Architect.

CERTIFICATE

I, R. G. Engstrom, the duly qualified and acting County Clerk of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing resolution is a true, compared and correct copy of the resolution which was duly adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of said County on 7 day of Sept. 1939, and which is now on file in my office as part of the official records of said County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the official seal of said County this 7 day of Sept. 1939.

Seal:

By R. G. Engstrom
County Clerk.

The Petition of the Utah Oil Refining Company relative to laying and constructing a pipe line, was approved and placed on file as No. 173383.

There being no further business to come before the meeting, the Board adjourned, to meet again in regular session October 3, 1939 unless otherwise ordered by the Chairman.

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom
CLERK

Fred F. Hansen
CHAIRMAN OF BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.